o 0

Site: USWW UTE PASS
BUN: 877034

FIRST AMENDMENT TO OPTION AND SITE LEASE AGREEMENT

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO OPTION AND SITE LEASE AGREEMENT (this
“Amendment”) is made effective this {3 day of Aol ST , 2017, by and
between DEAN SMISCHNY A/K/A G.D. D. SMISCHNY (“Landlord”), having a malhng address
of 825 5th Street SE, Pelican Rapids, Minnesota 56572, and STC FIVE LLC, a Delaware limited
liability company (“Tenant™), by and through its Attorney-in-Fact, Global Signal Acquisitions II
LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, with ‘a mailing address of 2000 Corporate Drive,
Canonsburg, Pennsylvania 15317.

RECITALS: \

WHEREAS, Landlord and Tenant are the current parties under that certain Option and Site
Lease Agreement dated as of October 10, 1997 (the “Original Lease™), as supplemented by that
certain Addendum to Option and Site Lease Agreement (the “Addendum”), as further
supplemented by that certain Consent to Assignment (the “Consent”), originally by and between
U S West Communications Wireless Group, a division of U S West Communications, Inc., a
Colorado corporation (“USW™), as tenant, and Cecil Smischny and G.D. Smischny (together, the
“Smischnys”), as landlord (collectively, the “Lease”), whereby USW leased certain real property
from the Smischnys, together with access and utility. easements, that is more particularly described
in the Lease (the “Leased Premises™), which is located on a portion of Landlord’s property that is
more particularly described on Exhibit “A” (“Landlord’s Property™);

WHEREAS, the Lease was assigned by Qwest Wireless, L.L.C., a Delaware limited
liability company, successor in interest to USW, to Sprint Spectrum L.P., a Delaware limited
liability company (“SSLP”), pursuant to that certain Assignment and Assumption Agreement
dated May 14, 2004, a memorandum of which was recorded on July 15, 2004, as Document No.
204118430 in the public records of El Paso County, Colorado (the “Public Records”);

WHEREAS, Tenant is the successor in interest under the Lease to SSLP;

WHEREAS, Landlord is the fee owner of Landlord’s Property pursuant to that certain Quit |
Claim Deed recorded on July 3, 2012, as Document No. 212075629 in the Public Records;

WHEREAS, the Lease as assigned is referred to herein as the “Agreement”;

WHEREAS, the Leased Premises may be used for the purpose of installing, removing,
replacing, modifying, maintaining and operating a communications facility, including, without
limitation, antenna equipment, cable wiring, backup power sources (including generators and fuel -
storage tanks), related fixtures and, if apphcable to the Leased Premises, an antenna structure;

Site: USWW UTEPASS 1 o (|%§%}mo‘ &{Qﬂo&c? —

BUN: 877034 BUN: Lease/Lic
4818-0060-8330.7101460\002947 \L\O\O\a \



O | O

WHEREAS, the Agreement has an original term (including all Renewal Terms) that will
expire on March 13, 2022 (the “Original Term”), and Landlord and Tenant desire to amend the
terms of the Agreement to provide for additional terms beyond the Original Term; and

WHEREAS, Landlord and Tenant desire to further amend the Agreement on the terms and
conditions contained herein. :

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of
which are hereby acknowledged, Landlord and Tenant agree as follows:

1. Defined Terms. Any capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the meanings
ascribed to them in the Agreement.

2. Modified, Deleted or Replaced Sections or Sentences.

(@) Section 4 of the Original Lease (Term) and all provisions in the Addendum
that modify Section 4 of the Original Lease are hereby deleted in their entirety and substituted with
the following language in lieu thereof:

“4, Term. The initial term of the Lease shall be for a term of
five (5) years (the “Lease Term”), and shall commence on March
14, 1997. Lessee shall have the right to renew the Lease Term for
ten (10) additional, five (5) year terms (each, a “Renewal Term”).
Each Renewal Term shall automatically renew unless Lessee
provides Lessor with written notice of its intention not to renew the
Lease at least one hundred eighty (180) days prior to the expiration
of the current Renewal Term. The term of this Lease, including all
Renewal Terms, if exercised, will expire on March 13, 2052.”

(b) Section 5 of the Original Lease (Rent) and Section 2 of the Consent are
hereby deleted in their entirety and substituted with the following language in lieu thereof:

- “The parties hereby acknowledée and agree that Cricket
Communications Inc. (“Cricket”) is currently a subtenant upon the
Site. For so long as Cricket occupies the Site as a subtenant, Lessee
shall pay rent to Lessor as follows: Each month during the initial
Lease Term Lessee shall pay

(“Lease Payment”) to Lessor as rent. Rent for each
Renewal Term shall be paid as follows:

Renewal Term 1 — Years 6-10 month

Renewal Term 2 — Years 11-15 month

Renewal Term 3 — Years 16-20 month

2

Site: USWW UTE PASS
BUN: 877034
4818-0060-8330.71014601002947



O

Renewal Term 4 — Years 21-25
Renewal Term 5 — Years 26-30
Renewal Term 6 — Years 31-35
Renewal Term 7 — Years 36-40
Renewal Term 8 — Years 41-45
Renewal Term 9 — Years 46-50

Renewal Term 10 — Years 51-55

Renewal Term 4 — Years 21-25
Renewal Term 5 - Years 26-30
Renewal Term 6 — Years 31-35
Renewal Term 7 — Years 36-40
Renewal Term 8 — Years 41-45
Renewal Term 9 — Years 46-50
Renewal Term 10 — Years 51-55

Section 10 of the Original Lease (Assignment and Subleasing) and all
provisions in the Addendum that modify Section 10 of the Original Lease, are hereby deleted in

onth =~
onth
onth
onth

onth |
onth

‘month

In the event that Cricket no longer oécupies the Site as a subtenant,
Lessee shall pay rent to Lessor as follows:

months=-
‘month
month
month
month

month

month |

Rent shall be payable in advance to Lessor on or before the first day
of each calendar month. In addition, Lessee shall pay, as additional
rent, any increase in real property taxes levied against the Site,
which are directly attributable to Lessee’s use of the Site, and Lessor
agrees to furnish proof of such increase to Lessee.”

their entirety and substituted with the following language in lieu thereof:

3.

Site: USWW UTE PASS
BUN: 877034

3

4818-0060-8330.7101460\002947

“Lessee shall have the right to sublease or license use of the Site without the consent
or approval of Lessor. Lessee and its sublessees and/or licensees have the right to
modify, alter, add, replace, remove and maintain wireless communications facilities
located within the Leased Premises without the consent or approval of Lessor.
Lessee may assign this Lease without the approval or consent of Lessor, but will
give notice to Lessor of any lease assignment, and all changes to the wireless
communications facilities will comply with the provisions of the Lease.”

Future Sublease Fee. If, after full execution of this Amendment, Tenant enters into
any future sublease or license with a Broadband Tenant not already a subtenant on the Leased



o O

Premises (each, a “Future Broadband Sub ) Ten hall to Landlord a monthly fee for
'such Future Broadband Sublease equal to “Future
Broadband Sublease Fee”). The first payment of the Future Broadband Sublease Fee shall be due
on the first day of the month following the commencement date of the applicable Future Broadband
Sublease, and each subsequent payment shall be due on the first day of each month thereafter.
Thereafter, the Future Broadband Sublease Fee shall escalate at the rate of

effective as of the first day of each Renewal Term. If any Future Broadband Sublease expires or
terminates for any reason, Tenant shall no longer be obligated to pay a Future Broadband Sublease
Fee for such Future Broadband Sublease. Notwithstanding anything in this Section to the contrary,
Landlord shall not be entitled to a Future Broadband Sublease Fee for any sublease or license to
any subtenant of Tenant or any successors and/or assignees of such subtenant who commenced
use of the Leased Premises or executed a sublease or license prior to the effective date of this
Amendment. As used herein, “Broadband Tenant” shall mean any subtenant which is a
Commercial Mobile Radio Service (“CMRS”) provider (as defined in 47 C.F.R. §20.3) engaged
primarily in the business of providing wireless telephony services to its customers. In the event
that wireless telephony services are provided by an alternate technology in the future, and a
subtenant using such alternative technology collocates within the Leased Premises, this Section
shall apply, and the Future Broadband Sublease Fee shall be paid to Landlord. Notwithstanding
the foregoing, Tenant shall not pay the Future Broadband Sublease Fee for any of the following
subtenant categories: government entities, public service providers, and two-way radio
transmitters. The parties acknowledge that Tenant is contemplating a sublease or license of the
Leased Premises to Verizon Wireless. Provided that Verizon Wireless does in fact install its
equipment on the Leased Premises pursuant to a sublease or license agreement with Tenant, then
Tenant will pay to Landlord the Future Broadband Sublease Fee in accordance with the terms of
this Section. Verizon Wireless’s rights and obligation under such,sublease or llcense will be
limited to those granted to Tenant under the Agreement.

4. - Right of First Refusal. If Landlord receives an offer to purchase fee title, an
easement, a lease, a license, or any other interest in the Leased Premises, or Landlord’s interest in
the Agreement, or an option for any of the foregoing, Landlord shall provide written notice to
Tenant of said offer, and Tenant shall have a right of first refusal to acquire such interest on the
same terms and conditions in the offer, excluding any terms or conditions which are (i) not imposed
in good faith or (ii) directly or indirectly designed to defeat or undermine Tenant’s possessory or
economic interest in the Leased Premises. The right of first refusal under this Section shall not
apply to offers that Landlord may receive from Landlord’s spouse, parents, grandparents, siblings,
children, grandchildren, spouses of any of the foregoing, or to a grantor trust of Landlord for the .
benefit of any of the foregoing. Landlord’s notice shall include the prospective buyer’s name, the
purchase price and/or other consideration being offered, the other terms and conditions of the offer,
the due diligence period, and the proposed closing date. If the Landlord’s notice shall provide for
a due diligence period of less than sixty (60) days, then the due diligence period shall be extended
to be sixty (60) days from exercise of the right of first refusal and closing shall occur no earlier
than fifteen (15) days thereafter. If Tenant does not exercise its right of first refusal by written
notice to Landlord given within thirty (30) days, Landlord may convey the property as described
in the Landlord’s notice. If Tenant declines to exercise its right of first refusal, then the Agreement
shall continue in full force and effect and Tenant’s right of first refusal shall survive any such

4
Site: USWW UTE PASS

BUN: 877034

4818-0060-8330.7101460\002947



0 0

conveyance. Tenant shall have the right, at its sole discretion, to assign the right of first refusal to
any person or entity, either separate from an assignment of the Agreement or as part of an
assignment of the Agreement. Such assignment may occur either prior to or after Tenant’s receipt
of Landlord’s notice and the assignment shall be effective upon written notice to Landlord.

5. Governmental Approvals. If requested by Tenant, Landlord will execute, at
Tenant’s sole cost and expense, all documents required by any governmental authority in
connection with any development of, or construction on, the Leased Premises, including
documents necessary to petition the appropriate public bodies for certificates, permits, licenses
and other approvals deemed necessary by Tenant in Tenant’s absolute discretion to utilize the
- Leased Premises for the purpose of constructing, maintaining and operating communications
facilities, including, without limitation, tower structures, antenna support structures, cabinets,
meter boards, buildings, antennas, cables, equipment and uses incidental thereto. Landlord agrees
to be named applicant if requested by Tenant. In furtherance of the foregoing, Landlord hereby
appoints Tenant as Landlord’s attorney-in-fact to execute all land use applications, permits,
licenses and other approvals on Landlord’s behalf.

6. Signing Bonus. In consideration of Landlord’s execution of this Amendment,
Tenant agrees to pay Landlord the sum of] - -
one-time payment (the “Bonus”), payable within sixty (60) days after the full execution of this
Amendment and the memorandum of amendment. In the event that this Amendment and any
applicable memorandum of amendment are not executed (and notarized, where applicable) by both
Landlord and Tenant for any reason, Tenant shall have no obligation to pay the Bonus to Landlord.

7. Notice. The parties agree and ackhowledge that all notices provided to Tenant
pursuant to the Agreement shall be sent to the following address:

STC Five LLC

¢/o Crown Castle USA Inc. 4
Attn: Legal — Real Estate Department.
2000 Corporate Drive

Canonsburg, Pennsylvania 15317

8. Representations, Warranties and Covenants of Landlord. Landlord represents,
warrants and covenants to Tenant as follows:

(a) Landlord is duly authorized to and has the full power and authority to enter
into this Amendment and to perform all of Landlord’s obligations under the Agreement as -
amended hereby. _ '

b) Except as expressly identified in this Amendment, Landlord owns the
Leased Premises free and clear of any mortgage, deed of trust, or other lien secured by any legal
or beneficial interest in the Leased Premises, or any right of any individual, entity or governmental
authority arising under an option, right of first refusal, lease, license, easement or other instrument

5
Site: USWW UTE PASS
BUN: 877034
4818-0060-8330.7101460\002947



o O

other than any rights of Tenant arising under the Agreement as amended hereby and the rights of
utility providers under recorded easements.

(c) Upon Tenant’s request, Landlord shall discharge and cause to be released
(or, if approved by Tenant, subordinated to Tenant’s rights under the Agreement as amended
hereby) any mortgage, deed of trust, lien or other encumbrance that may now or hereafter exist
against the Leased Premises. :

(d Upon Tenant’s request, Landlord shall cure any defect in Landlord’s title to
the Leased Premises which in the reasonable opinion of Tenant has or may have an adverse effect
on Tenant’s use or possession of the Leased Premises.

(e) Tenant is not currently in default under the Agreement, and to Landlord’s
knowledge, no event or condition has occurred or presently exists which, with notice or the passage
of time or both, would constitute a default by Tenant under the Agreement.

® Landlord agrees to execute and deliver such further documents and provide
such further assurances as may be requested by Tenant to effect any release or cure referred to in
this Section, carry out and evidence the full intent and purpose of the parties under the Agreement
as amended hereby, and ensure Tenant’s continuous and uninterrupted use, possession and quiet
enjoyment of the Leased Premises under the Agreement as amended hereby.

9. Counterparts. This Amendment may be executed in multiple counterparts, each of
which shall constitute an original and all of which, when taken together, shall constitute one and
the same agreement.

- 10.  Remainder of Agreement Unaffected. In all other respects, the remainder of the
Agreement and all amendments thereto shall remain in full force and effect. Any portion of the
Agreement and all amendments thereto that are inconsistent with this Amendment are hereby
amended to be consistent. '

11.  Letter Agreement. This Amendment supersedes that certain Letter Agreement by
and between Landlord, Cecil D. Smischny, and Tenant dated as of May 26, 2017 (the “May 2017
Letter Agreement”), and in the case of any conflict or inconsistency between the terms and
conditions contained in the May 2017 Letter Agreement and the terms and conditions contained
in this Amendment, the terms and conditions of this Amendment shall govern and control. In the
event Landlord (as defined in this Amendment) includes any individual or entity that was not a
party to the May 2017 Letter Agreement, such individual or entity agrees to be bound by the
Landlord’s (as defined in the May 2017 Letter Agreement) obligations, representations, and
warranties set forth in the May 2017 Letter Agreement.

Site: USWW UTE PASS
BUN: 877034
4818-0060-8330.7101460\002947



o 0

[SIGNATURE PAGES TO FOLLOW]

Site: USWW UTE PASS
BUN: 877034
4818-0060-8330.7101460\002947



& -

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Landlord and Tenant have executed this Amendment as of
the date first written above.

LANDLORD:

A

DEAN SMISCHNY A/K/A G.D. SMISCHNY

[TENANT’S SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW]

Site: USWW UTE PASS
BUN: 877034
4818-0060-8330.6101460\002947



Site: USWW UTE PASS
BUN: 877034
4818-0060-8330.6101460\002947

TENANT:

STC FIVE LLC,
a Delaware limited liability company

By:  Global Signal Acquisitions II LLC,
a Delaware limited liability company,
Its:  Attorney-in-Fact

By: %/‘/

Name: Matthew Norwood
Senior Transaction vianager

Title:




& O

EXHIBIT “A”

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF LANDLORD’S PROPERTY
Land situated in El Paso County, Colorado, more particularly described as follows:
The following definitions will apply to this document:

“Section 9” shall mean Section 9, Township 13S, Range 68W of the 6th P.M., El Paso
County Colorado.

“Survey” shall mean that certain Land Survey Plat of the Smischny properties in Sections
4 and 9, T 138, R 68W of the 6th P.M. El Paso County, Colorado, Recorded with the El
Paso County Clerk and Recording Dept. on 5 April 2004, in Book DPST of the County
Surveyors Land Survey Plats/Right-of-way Surveys at Page 83040, 83090 under
Reception Number 204900045, Survey performed by Teller County Land Surveying.

Parcel #1: NW 1/4 NW 1/4 NW 1/4 in Section 9, as shown on Page 1 of the above referenced
Survey, minus the property recorded in Book 6510 Page 531 in the El Paso County Clerk and
Recorder office that lies within NW 1/4 NW 1/4 NW 1/4 of Section 9.

Parcel #2: 5.2714+- Acres parcel in SW 1/4 NW 1/4 NW 1/4 of Section 9 as shown on Page 1 of
the above referenced Survey, including the triangular piece that lies northeast of the northeastern
boundary of the parcel recorded in Book 6510 Page 531 in the El Paso County Clerk and
Recorder office having 0.0792+- Acres. '

Parcel #3: The 1.1418+- Acres recorded in Book 1462 Pages 619-621 in the El Paso County
Clerk and Recorder office and shown on Page 1 of the above referenced Survey.

Tax Parcel Identification Number: 83092-00-031

Common Address: Lucky 4 Terrace, Green Mountain Falls, Colorado 80819

Site: USWW UTE PASS
BUN: 877034
4818-0060-8330.6101460\002947



vt

ClibPDF

Site Name: Lie Pass Site Number: CSP-207

o

SITE SUBLEASE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

This Site Sublease Acknowledgment is made to the Master Co-Development Agreement between U 8§ West
Communications Wireless Group, a division of U § West Communications, Inc., a Colorado corporation
{"“Sublessor”) and Sprint Specirum L.P. ("Subtenant™) dated March 14, 1997. Capitalized terms used in this SSA
have the same meaning as such terms in the Master Co-Development Agreement unless otherwise indicated.

1.

2.

Site Name and Number: (Ute Pass) CSP-207

Site Address: Lucky Four Ranch, West Highway 24, Green Mountain Falls, Colorado

. Site Legal Description: See Exhibit 1.
. Site Latitude and Longitude: Latitude: 38 56’ 19 Longitude: 105 007 227

. Commencement Date: Upon commencement of construction.

Rent: Initial Term-)er month:

Renewal Term 1- Year 6-10 [V onih
Renewal Term 2- Year 11-15 onth
‘ Renewal Term 3-Year 16-20 onth
Renewal Term 4- Year 21-25 onth

. Term: Five {5) years.

. Renewal Options: Four (4) additional Terms of five (5) years each.

____ The Site is owned by Sublessor

X. The Site is leased by Sublessor. A copy of the Lease is attached
to this 35A. See Exhibit 2.

10. Sublessor contact for emergencies: Regional Real Estate Manage-r after Business

Hours NG

11. Subtenant contact for emergencies: Wor after Business Hours

12. Description of Facility: Exhibit 3,

13. Special provisions: Not applicable.

14. Site Access Provisions: Not applicable.

-wiavea Tastio.com



15. Special Site Conditions:

{a) Mamtenance Provisions- Standard Site with tower maintenance.

U S WEST Communications, Inc.,
a Colorado corporation

By: M&&%%M‘%?/? 7
[is: Attorney-in-Fac

US WEST Communications Wireless Group,
a division of US WEST Communications, Inc.

: “{

By: .
Its:_ “FINAVLE! DIR&ECTDE,

SPRINT SPECTRUM L.P.,
a Delaware limited partnership

v D)L fon

Its: irector ations
Name: David L. 08

ClikbPDF - wern fastio.com



mTErreErLLSIN AW UOHTRA JU‘;‘.PE$?__BRI PstL. KINKG'S NG
. = 122 -

, mmnmimmmum : - S
mmmm;mmwmmoﬁmmwwwmszm <

26, 1997 is mude tiis JE7™ ang ot 1957 by und between Cezil Sminchny wod G, D,
Serjachny (Lessar) iU S WEST COMMUNICATIONS WIRELESS GROUP, ndmm uw 3
WEST Comommicatiney, &c.. aCatamda mmn(‘!mr.’) '

RECITALS: ’

- A mmﬂm“pmmwmwmmsmmmmtmmcm
Octubar §, 39§?mwmnnﬁamdtchminum“w

B mumm'ammpmwsymu. 2 Delaware limited
mmﬁmnmmﬂmmm&mmmm
mmwnﬁammlemmmﬁ:nﬁtumwmm

mdmm

C. Lemar uwﬁ'&gmmm thase: aditional antenmeg 1o be located mnhz monapole
sublact%’&tmmdmduhm mr

Nuw.mmsm inmwmm uﬂhamnum mmmdwmmmcdhm[u,m
pm»ugrenmfoiim ; .
¥

1. Lensor Maeby conpmps ¢ Lesser's subleasing of dec Site e Subilesyoo &cm Npres Pucpose

" of permBtting Sublower 1o instal] communizions tenrmiving and recriving antvhbas on e

. munepols Frovided ueder the terts of e Agreement. Notwritheiynding Uris conseif 10 )
soblcasn, Leseee absll remonin Ally respopsibie 3nd Kable o Lessr nnder'the tonme of (e
Apreemst for all obligatioms wod libilitizg af the Levsse; Sieretador, und shall ndemnify
Lrxsor xghingt and holt Lexor humivs fom any mmmmwmn, losaes or
du:qnmsﬁagﬁm or roisted to thi: pegligent acts oy omissions of Levees' amh!m amd
Sublesser.

°, 2. - Inthe ovept LF'S WBST secures 8 Collocation Agroement with Subfrcrer, Saction § of the
.. " Agreemnient, R, shill be smended, ¢ ffective a1 et‘medmef&ﬂyw;mumd Callocatinn
Amm, twrend &8 follows:

= o S—.

‘Leass Payeosat™} to Lénso? oz Re | yent shall

coarttut: s paymenty frow ot curriss, a?tummwm with
roealation ixerrases to bo epplicd ponslly for eara camner, Sxid rent whall be payable
13 atveyee t Leowior 'on or hefors the first duy of sach extmulst méoth, Bach

sdditional Lewse Renewal Term shall Yo paid os follows.

Fetewal Tenn 1~ Year 6410 ot

' - Renewa) Torm 2- Year 1118 anth
L - Rogownl Yerra 3- Year 16-20
Racewal Termn 4- Year 2125

L)) mem.udmmﬂm;myhmamwmm Invied pgainst
{hs Sitz, which s direcrly ntirinstable lo Lextes's wen of the Stm, and Lessor agrees

to fienizh proof of yach Increase to Lessee,

-

%’f?“ﬂﬁﬁ

0CT 26 '97 11042 .  10/08/87 MDN 13:37  [TX/RX No 5481 Qo1
‘ ) 316 682 4897 PAGE. 11

0OCT 18 '97 11:pp
323 397 8464 FRGE. B2

CHhPDF - www.tastio.com



10CT.1@.1997N 12:@3AMX 3.U S WEST BRI PSL  KINKO'S : NO. 122
o - - S !
Site Nuwe: Ute Pass. ; .' , smm«;csn—m

Py
< .

(c) man;:mmhmmmwwmhﬂ:m”m mbhmu mmm;
the Sito and Kfal] be Mwmwhmpmﬂﬁm&w%whwﬁmm
fuxintan oocupenty of tha Sive. Inthy overt Soblessme does pot ceoupy the Site for
“the AL 25- mi.mc‘rm Rent shall rovert e the torens o2 farth in Seetion § of
&&Wnﬁ%tﬂxﬁmﬂbmhmwﬂmudhddm
m&mmmmw:hmnmwmupmum

. Sitx. |

) I

3. mmgkmmmpm'xm-mnpmmmahmm

4 hﬁemk&mm‘hmulmnduimssmmﬁﬁz‘mmm
Sublessor dhef succend to the intemst of Loszin undee the Agronment, Dwaer and Suhlessee
agree O be bound b gawe another undee i) nf!fsem.mmumﬂmﬂhm!nfm
Agreemunt; secordingly, fum and afier such bvewt, Lesorsnd Sublones sEall have the
mume&hmwaumhﬁrdmhwehﬂmwmmmdmm
Agreerant a3 Leaser.and Owner hed bofore Sublrsce succended to thu tierost of Losoe.
mﬁaﬁmhm&mwmwnwhwmwww&:gmmfw
omgmw&ndmswm:mmmwmhmﬁmmmm

Agrocent. i
|
5, aapmmaymﬁdwmanm:mmawmamammm
.mﬂumﬁmwr:zmdcm

mwrmsssmmr ﬂbmnhwmudmpum:mﬁmmmﬁa dnnﬁ!!ubove

wYiteD. l
LESSOR: o LESSEE:
) Coril Smischay 7 USWESRT cqmmmm Ine.
. ' . *
1 . B’:
4 I‘S: .
- G.T]. Smischny o

\
Is; 5 '

v

P, .33
“rgc .®ic

RQoiz
£

¥k TOTAL PRGE.212 %=

10/08/87 MON 11:27 [TX/RX NO 5451} @orz

¥ . . i
CCT @6 "s7 11:12 o ’ f . 316 FBZ gup?

| OCT 18 97 11:00 L 383 397 8464
ChHhPDF - www tfastio.com . ’ ’

PAGE. 12
PRGE. B3



REF: CSP-207C Legal description of lease parcel

The legai description of the lease parcel for PCS site CSP-207C is as
follows: ‘

A portion of the Northwest Quarter of Section 9, Township 13 South,
Range 68 West of the 6™ Principal Meridian, El Paso County, Colorado,
described as follows, to-wit: From the Southwest corner of the Northwest
Quarter of the said Section 9, run North 1590.6 feet on the West line of the
said Northwest Quarter, thence angle right 90° 00’ and run East 290.6 feet
to the point of beginning; thence North 40.0 feet; thence East 20.0 feet;
thence South 40.0 feet; thence West 20.0 feet to the point of beginning.

ClinPDF - www. fustio.com R " e L e s



0CT 26 97 {1:ps

ClibPDF-—wn

- = T CTY R s [alanu o

. OFTION AND SITE LEASE AGREEMENT

THIS OFTION AND SITE LEASE AGREEMENT (this “Agfcoment”) is ecitred into this day of

_. 1997 (“Date of Agreement”) by and between Cecil Smischuy snd G0, Smischny,

fodividuals, {"Lessor”™) and U 8§ WEST COMMUNICATIONS WIRELESS GROUP, a division of U S WEST

Communrications, Inc., a C&imwin carporation (“Lessee”) whose addeess is 1999 Broadway, Temth Floor, Denver,
Colorado RO202.

WHEREAS, Lessor is the muufmmmwlmﬂmhm Four Ranch, Gréen Mowstain
Fdﬁs,(?oimds{"?mpmt}"'}.wd

WHEREAS, Lessee desires t obtain an option an the Prnpntyfor&zpmpomofmyagm installing

- Cmmm Puﬁm:aasmm msﬁmﬂy set forth below, , .

WWmduwawwfoum

L Cansxdemm. Lwor for and in convidecation of this Agreement and owtual considerations and”

the sum of the reecipt and sufficiency of which are herehy
stknow great anvey uia IS NUCCessars, mx@smdmm(}gamtc k:ascﬂw

.. Property fr the Prrmitted Use as set forth i pmmph mm»hw

3 Option, ‘E'hanphuntnI:asel.mursPmpu'tymaybeexmis:dhyl,emnasgzim:wiﬁxﬁztﬁe
first 4 months of the Date of Agreement ("Option Period™) by praviding Lessor with written notice of Lessee’s
mtzut Lmsg:mthali.usummdthe OpnmPuiudbytwu aﬁmwﬂmmbypmémgmmﬂx

d x : tod 2od by paying Lessar, at the time Lesses requests

3 Permitted Use. The Joration on Lexsor’s Property which Lessee iy occupying and installing i
facilities shall be referred to as the “site,” mare particularly described on Exhibit A.

3. Lessee shaii have the right, at its expense, to igstall, construct, Teconstrutt and painmin oo
the SHz cemmunication facilities including, withour limitation, radio and other stampe stucturss and other
improverments roigting theretn {collectively the “Comnumication Facilitier’™). Lessee shall bave the right to modify,
suppiement, replace, upgrade of relocate the Communication Facilities on the Site at sny time during the term of the
lease so long as said refozation, replecement or upgrade is made furmepnmounfmﬂngih:smama{m
Communication Facilities.

b. Lessee shall be entitled to reasonable access to the Site 24 hours 2 day, seven days per week.
and shall bave 2]l additional rights of sccess, ingress and egress to and from cach Site, provided, however, except in
the case of an cmergeney, Lessee shall notify Lestor in advance of Lessee’s proposed copstruction, maintraance or
repair activities 1o be performed on the Site in arder to conrdinate said activities with Lessor's operations.

e, Lessee shall pay any inceemental additional wtility charges to the Site incurred 2s # resuht
of Lassee’s Permitted Use. Lesscr shail bave the right, at its expense, to install or fmprove otiiities within or on the
FProperty 1o servicr this Site.

4, Torm. Tuis Lasse, if exeeuted, shall be for o term of five yeos (CLesse Term™), aod shall
comyarnce on the date Gat Lessee places its written notice to Lessor of its intemt to ewercise its right 1o (cuse the
. Lessee shail have 3 nght to nowrsw the Lease Term for additionsl teems 2t five yesr tersr aech (each being
"‘sz:wni Tean™}. Term will automatically reaew unless Lesses notifies Lessor by written potice, retwreg mas;zt
mquemd, of Lessee’s iment oot to rensw wrm.,

i
} | EXHIBIT 2

2 Ly
A

w fastio.com— _ ' . o

rrge gy

el So1] Bigo:
a2

8

wWuus



OCT B85 97 11:89

-GhbPDF -

TTe T a0 UANGYT ALY RINKO 5

S.  Rem
H.

Euch month dining the iitial Lease Term Lessee shall pay ")
Lemse Peymentt) to Lossor as rect. Smdmuuhﬂbcpzyabkmmmmcnmf&num Each

s Renewal Term shall be prid as follows:
Reaewsi Terms 1 - Year 6-10 onth
Recewal Term 2 - Yexr H-15 'manth
Renewal Tepm 3 - Year 16-20 oath
Rmmal?m%-‘[mns?j onth
b. *  Lessee shall pay, as additional rent, sy inerease in real propety taxes levied agxinst the

Site, wtnchmdumﬂym%umhizmkseesmnrmsmmmwmﬁnﬁ:mfnfmhmmm
Leesee.
’ 6. Due Dilipenee. During the Option Period znd any option extension, Lesser, its agents, engincers
or contraceors shall bave the right to enter upon Lessor's Property o inspeet, exsiming, sample snd conduct ali
engineeriog tests or studizs of the Site, to spply for and obtein all lornses snd pennies coquired for the Lessee's
Permitted Use from all applicable governmentsl or regulatory entities, and otherwise do those things on the Site
that, in the opinion of Lesser, are atcessmy to determine the phiysical condition of the Site, Lessor's titke to the Site
and the feasibility or suitability of the Site for Lesser’s Penmitted Use, alf ar Lessee™s expense. Lessee shall not be
Eable to Lessor or any third party on account of any pre-existing defect or condition on or with respect to the Site,
whelser or nat such defcet or condition is disclosed by Levsce’s mspection, although Lessea shall be responsible for
any damage, Joss or destruction fo the S#tz as a result of the actions of its employees, representatives or agents
dufing the due diligence activities. -

7. Inmfmue

a Lcsswshaﬁnﬁ{mdu Site mmywwmmfmmﬁemmngmby(l)mnr
or {ii} tenants or licensees of Lessor holding tights to such Site on the date of thiy Agreement (“Existing Tenants™).

b. Lessor sgrees that it shall not use, nor shall & permits its tenmnts, Jessces, employess,

+ invitees Or agents to use, aay portion of the Site in mny way which would interfove with the operation of Lessee,

provided that coptinued use by Lessor er Existing Tenaats in the sarpe mumes as existed st the time the Lease way
exeguted shall pot canstinnte interference with Lesses’s operations.

8 Environmental Mafers.
& . Losser will b solely respousible for snd will defead, indemnify and hold Lessor, its

agents and employecs harmiess from and against any end all direct claims, costs and lizbilities, mcluding reasonable
sttomeys’ fees and costs, arising out of ur i connection with the clmnp or Testoration of the property associated

 with the Lessee’ smeofHumiumMm

b . Le.*.scr will be solely responsible for and will defend, indernify sod hold Lessee, its
ageats and employees barmless from snd spatnst any end all direct claims, eoats and iskilities, including reasonable
sitormeys’ fees and costs, srixing om of or i connection with the removal, clesoup or remarstion of the property
with respect to Fluzardous Materials from shy and all sources other than those Hazardous Muerials mtrodaced o
the property by Lessee. \

o

© “Harsrdous Materials” teany asbestas or uny hazardous substance, waste of zaterials o
éaﬁnedmmyfedmLMorweammmlmmfmlawmngulammmam&bmnm limited W,
CERCLA

g

Lplle R} 0N 33 %)

10706787 MON 11:27 [TX/RX NO 3451) Gona

wany fastio.com_—— ' . LT . -

316 682 48p7 PAGE . B3

EUUIT



- T TwEr Ty AN Al WY AL QLU COL $JUF

Euuy

‘.‘ « -~ 3 . boFIadie . LISy
Jowr T, g -
+ " . * a
e " ' r

d. ' The obligations of this Section B shall survive e expirstion or other teomination of this .
Agroement, % . . ’

9, Inswance/indemnification/Bminent Domaim, Lessee shall mabmnin at itt expense comryercial
general liability insarance coveriag attions by Lesser providing for a fimit of not fess than $1,000,000.00 singie
limis, bodily injury and/or property damege sombined, for damages srising out of bodily infuries to or death of alf
persons and for damagey 10 or destrustion of groperty, ineheding the Jose of use thereof. Coversge shall include
indrpendent vontractor's protection, premises-opemitions, products/corspleted opsrafions and conteaenzal liability
with respect to the lisbility axvumed by Lestee berounder. Lessor and Lessee shaill ook solely w insurance for Joss
due v spy property demage which is covered by insurance and peither par'y’s wmsurmnce company shall be
subrogated 10 @ claim agminst the other party. Each party shall mdemnify and defend the other against loss from
their negligent acts and the negligent acts of their employees, agents, licensees aad invitees. The parties shalt sharc
in & condemnation award in proportion to their interest in the Property taken.

. 10,  Assignment and Subleasing.
a Upon Lessor's written consept, which shall pof be Msbly withheld, Lessee mey

- assign this Lease, in pan or in whole, including itx right to renew, to ay person of bukiness entity which is liceased
! by«h:hdﬁalc::mmmmmw

b Lmsumymbietmd assign this Lease, or portion thereof, aad its other rights Gereunder
10 gny persen or business exmtity which it 3 parent, subsidiary or affiliste of Leszee withowt Lissor’s consent.

c. Upon netification to Lessor of any assigmment, Lessor sball be melioved of all
perforroance, Jiabilities and obligations under this Option and Site Lease Agreement
. d. In the rvent Lessor elects to permit another corumunications yaer the right to use my of
Lassor's Property, Lesyor agress o notify Leyses thirty (30) days prior 36 tae issuance of such suthonity for the
purpose of detzrmining whether the thied party communications user will interfers with Lessee’s use or intended use
of the Site, Should Lessee notify Lessor in writing that the third perty communicstions user will interfere with
. Lagsee’s operntions, then Lessor zgrees aot te permit the thid party communjcations user- the right to use the Site.
L!:ssc: 5 cunyent shall hot be umrensonnbly mﬂ':held

11. Terminatiog. mo;nonmd SmLmeAmmmayhemMasfaﬁm

a “By Lessor if Lesscr fails o cure a default for peyment of amounts due hemmder within
thirty (30} days after Legses’ sm;pgofwm otice of default {rom Lessor;

b by the oen-efiuiting perty if the other party defaufts (other than a defunit described
under Section 11(a) above) sod fails t0 core such default within sty (607 days after written gotice of such default is
received by the defaulting gty fom the non-defaulting party; provided, however, thas if such default is capable of
being cured, the Lease may ot be taminated so lang as the defiulting party commentes sppropriate curative swtion

' within such sixth [50) day period and thereafter diligeotly prosecutrs such cure to completion a8 promptly as
- possible; .

. uynagemsazy@)mmmwﬁnmmu.

12. §ucoessory and Assipna. This Agroement shall run with the Property znd shall be binding upon
and inure to the benefit of the parties, their respeetive successors, personal representativea-and sxaigns.

3.  Representation apd Warsaties. Each party represcuts and warrants 1o the other that (i) it bas full
right, power eod anthority to execute this Option and Site Lease Agreement 2nd has the pawer to grant all rights
hereunder; (i} ity execution and performance of this Agreement will ot violste sy laws, ordinzoces, covenants oF
the provisions of any mertgege, iease or other agreement binding on said party; aod (i) the execution and delivery

]

SR [Ty ~

10706797 MON 11:27 [TX/RX N0 5451] Qaos

OCT 86 *97 11:
37 11110 316 582 a8g7 PAGE . 84

CHhPDF - www . tastio.com




ClibPDF - v

AVs BRSSOV 14L4.UVU I'AA G100 VUGS RVUYS RINRU O o o EuuUa
— L. - ) . L o R~ |~ 21 4 N

-

m
*

of this Agreement, and the perforroance of jts obligations hereundey, have been duly suthorized by sll nocessary
" persame) or corporate officers and do not vioke any provisions of law or the party’s certificate of incorporstion or
bylaws or any oﬁmunngmm;amamw or court order or decres,

14. Nohces. All notices, requests, demands znd pther communicaricns beyeunder shafl be in writing
5 mﬂ;haﬂbcdwmedyvmxfpm&iydekvmd.wmuledbymhﬁedmﬂ.mmmmqlmmwm
foltowing addresses:

Ifto Le'snr. 1o

: _ Dean Smischny
6621 S. High Street
Littletan, CO £012}

With 1 capy ta: '
CaedSmmy,fé 84){ Yai éz
10015 Lucky Four Road
mmummmm 80819

I to Lesate, to:

U 8§ WEST Communications, Inc.

oo U'S WEST Business Resources, Inc.
188 Inverness Drive West, Sufte 420
Englewood, Colozadn 80112

Attenticn: PSL Menager/PCS Rral Estate

+
[3

wrﬂ:accpytn

USWCW Wirgless Group .
12121 Grant Street, #2261 - - R -
Themtea, Colomde 80241 ) ) o

Attention: Regionaf Real Estete Manager
15 Ivusccllmmtx&

R a mmﬂswlmehmmﬁmﬂmsbemmwmw
understanding of the p&l‘ﬁ.ﬁ with respect to the Property that is the subject matter hereof and supersedes al! offers,
negotiations and other agreements with respect thereto. There are no representations or understaudings of any kind
not set forth herem. Any amendmoent to this Agreement must be in writing md cxecuted by both perties.

b. ° Any.cleim, confroversy or dispute arising out of this Agreement shall be settled by
arbitration in accordance with the applicable miles of the Ameaican Asbitration Assoesiation, and judgment upon the
sward rendeved by the arbitrater may be eutersed in any cowrt baving jurisdiction thersof. The arbitration shall be
conductzd in the county whers the Property is Incsted.  There shall be 5o discovery otier than the exchange of
information which is provided ts the arbittator by the parties. The arbitratot shail have the autharity only to awand
compensatory damages and shall aot have awtharity to award pusitive damages or other soncompensatary damoges;

-t thspmeshmbywmdlnghsmm&dmfmmonmyawmom&mmmmdam:agr:s .

c. Etmﬂmhmmmmmdmmummmhyamw agmmcnmmusma

salesparson (p Rmesentauvr."} whall be fully md exclusively responsibie for the payment of my fee, commission
or other compensation uwmg o sn:h Representufive, aud shall indemnify sad hold the other party harmless from

f,ﬁ«/;M o

‘ _ 10/06/27 MON 11:27 [TX/RX NO 54517 Bjoos
OCT 85 '97 11310 - . 316 682 4887 ~©  PAGE.OS

w.fasticicam

=




T By Ve

-

iV uarar Ul 1231 FAA Jib G322 48U7

KINKO'S

and mamwyckdmbnﬁmwmmismw%umpmﬂﬁmwﬂdbyswh Rmmnfm, including
renganable siturceys’ ﬁmimdmww&dmnﬂngmchdm

If xuy term of this Agreanent I found to be void or nvalid, such 'zavazadi:y shali pot

atfect the mnmg terros of this Agreerneat, which sha.ll captinue in foll force and effect.

By extecuting this Agreement, the parties sze ot exeblishing nny_]nmtundemkmg Jjoint

mmreor;u:!naihlp. Each party shall be deenied an independent contrzeior and shall aet solely for its own

acogunt.

The prsties bave crteved into this Agreeroent as of the date first stated shove.

OCT Bb '97 11:18

ClibhPDOF - wwiw fastio com

LESBOR:
‘ .

G, D. Smischay, SSN?_ ’

By:
Cexil Smi . SEN

LESSEE:

U 8 WEST COMMUNICATIONS, INC.

“oo Tos Attorpey-in-Fhkt 7

- i USWESTCOMMUNICATIONS WIRELESS GROUP,

a division of U § WEST COMMUNICA TIONS, INC.

(o 515 KPP

rHat . ¥eg

10706737 MON 11:27 [TX/RX NO 54511 Boes
316 682 4887 PRGE. B6

l@nos



AMF G5 XS SOV 1&4.VL

RINKU S

0OctT @6 '97 11:11

CHkPDF - www.fastioc.cam

10706787 MON 11:27 [TX/RX 'NO 54511 hee7
316 682 4887 PAGE . 87




10706797 HON 12:91 Fax 316 882 4807 KINKO'S FHus  sog D008

-

1Z 30 ¢t 3bogl ¢ AIRTKd

sy ooy

10/06/97 MON 11:27 . [TX/RX NQ 5451} Qoos
OcT @86 *97 11311 ‘ 216 £82 4897 PAGE. 28

ClibPDF - WA fastioncom



ADDE (8] SITE LEASE AGREEMENT

The attached Option and Site Lease Agreement made and entered into this [OTA“ day of
YY) , 1997, by and between Cecil Smischny and G. D. Smischny (“Lessor”) and
U S WEST Communications Wireless Group, a diviston of U 8 WEST Comrounications, Inc., a Colorade
Corporation, (“Lessee™} of which this Addendumm is made a part, is hereby amended and supplemented as
follows:

Witnesseth:

3. Permitted Use. [Add the following sentence to the end of subparagraph (a) as follows:] Lessee must
provide to Lessor a detailed description of the elements contained within the “Communication Facilities”
prior to their introduction onto the site. These elements must have the writicn consent of Lessor prior to
construction of the Site. In addition, Lessee must submit for approval te Lessor any modification of the
original design should Lessce decide to re~design the site after it is consiructcd. Lessor shall have a
minimum of ten (10) days to revicw and approve said design modifications.

4. Term. [Add the following sentence to the end of paragtaph 4.] Notification of the Lessee's intent not
to renew term must be provided in writing 180 days prior to the end of term.

7. Interference. Add the following sentence to the end of subparagraph (b):} Upon termination of this
lease for any reason by ¢ither party, the Lessee shall be responsible for the removal of all equipment
assoviated with the "Communication Facilities” and the included eascments, as well as complete
restoration of the area o its near original condition. During this period of time, Lessee agrees to
provide mongtary compensation to the Lessor at the lease rate in effect ot the time of termination until
the Site is restored.

10. Assignment and Subleasing. [Add the following sentence fo the end of subparagraph (a)]: The
assignees of the lease are bound to all the conditions of the original lease holder.

10. Assignment and Subleasing. [Amend subparagraph (c) to read as follows]: Upon notification to
Lessor of any assignment, Lessee shal! be relieved of all performance, iabilities and obligations under this
Option and Sitc Lease Agreement, concerning only the items assigned.

10 Assignment and Subleasing. [Add the following subparagraph (¢)]:

{e) Lessce has indicated to Lessor, and as mote particularly depicted on Exhibit A attached hereto, that
another carrier, particularly Sprint Spectrum L P, has intentions {o collocate on Lessee’s Site, Itis
understood and agreed to by the parties that when such collocation occurs, the rent on this Site

yable to Lessor shall dosble in its amount, i.c., the initial lease rate shall change from [JJijto
and so forth,

11, Termination, [Add the following sentence to the end of subparagraph ()] Upon default or
termination of this lease by Lessee, Lesses shall be held libel for Lesses's portion of the rent [not Sprint
Spectrum’s portion] for the remaiader of the year following termination of this lease.

~

CHhPDF - www.tastio.com



i
2
t"ﬁ

ALINAU' S @o1o

LM YR T s LE.UL IAA JLUE&J& ,
S rrat.aip

LT ¥ o
- et

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, %mmmemdesmwbywpmm
iereuntn duly sathorid so w@mmm prid your first horotn sbove writhes,

LESSOR:

U S WEST COMMUNICATIONS; [NC,

By: y
Tty: ey-ifac

U 8 WEST COMMUNICATIONS WIRELESS
GROUPa division of U S WEST ) B
COMMUNICATIONS, INC,

f»f?‘/’z' @f

10/06/87 MON 11:27 {[TX/RX NO 54511 [o1g
OcT 88 97 11:12 315 682 4887 PRGE. 18
CHhPDF - www.tastio.com



